

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case No. 2023-1204
	:	
Appellant,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Hamilton County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	First Appellate District
QUANTEZ WILCOX,	:	
	:	
Appellee.	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. C-220472

**MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT STATE OF OHIO**

MELISSA A. POWERS (0055409)
Hamilton County Prosecuting Attorney

PAULA E. ADAMS (0069036)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
230 East Ninth Street, Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(t) 513-946-3228
(f) 513-946-3021
Paula.Adams@hcpros.org

Counsel for Appellant
State of Ohio

MALLORIE THOMAS, 0096942
Assistant State Public Defender
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-752-7033
(f) 614-752-5167
mallorie.thomas@opd.ohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee
Quantez Wilcox

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio

T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT (0081842)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
SAMUEL C. PETERSON (0081432)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(t) 614-466-8980
(f) 614-466-5087

thomas.gaiser@ohioattorneygeneral.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICUS</i> INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	4
I. Quantez Wilcox shot and killed his ex-girlfriend’s new boyfriend, Keshawn Turner.....	4
II. A jury convicted Wilcox of murdering Turner, but the First District Court of Appeals reversed his conviction.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
Proposition of Law:.....	8
<i>Body-camera recordings of informal police questioning of witnesses in the moments after a shooting are admissible under the Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause when the questions were not intended to create an out-of-court substitute for trial testimony.</i>	8
I. The First District erred when it reversed Turner’s conviction on the basis that the introduction of Monroe’s statements violated his rights under the Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause.....	9
A. The Sixth Amendment’s Confrontation Clause bars the admission at trial of testimonial statements made by a declarant who a defendant cannot cross-examine.	9
B. The body-camera recording of Monroe’s statements following the shooting was admissible because Monroe’s statements were not made for the primary purpose of creating an out-of-court substitute for trial testimony.....	12
II. Even if some of Monroe’s statements were testimonial, the admission of those statements was harmless error.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Belvedere Condo. Unit Owners’ Ass’n v. R.E. Roark Cos.</i> , 67 Ohio St. 3d 274 (1993)	8
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	9, 10
<i>Davis v. Wash. & Hammon v. Ind.</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	10
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 576 U.S. 237 (2015)	2, 10, 11, 12
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> , 448 U.S. 56 (1980)	9-10
<i>State v. Arnold</i> , 126 Ohio St. 3d 290, 2010-Ohio-2742	11
<i>State v. LaRosa</i> , 165 Ohio St. 3d 346, 2021-Ohio-4060	17, 18
<i>State v. Wilcox</i> , 2023-Ohio-2940 (1st Dist.)	2
Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	2, 8, 9
Ohio Const. art. I, § 10	8
Ohio Rev. Code §109.02	3, 7
Other	
12/12/2023 Case Announcements, 2023-Ohio-4410	8
